(Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

9 | P a g e

3. CURRENT ACCOUNTING CHANGES (CONTINUED)

The following table reconciles the Credit Union's operating lease commitments at October 31, 2019, to the lease
liabilities recognized on the initial application of IFRS 16 at November 1, 2019.

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 16 on implementation at November 1, 2019 on the interim condensed
consolidated statement of financial position.

The following table reflects the impact of IFRS 16 on the interim condensed consolidated statement of income for
the period ended April 30, 2020:

Total

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at October 31, 2019 45,127$

Add: extension and termination options reasonably certain to be exercised 29,396

Adjustment related to the effect of discounting cash flows as at November 1, 2019 (4.13%) (16,267)

Add: financing lease liabilities recognized as at October 31, 2019 639

Lease liabilities recognized as at November 1, 2019 58,895$

As at October

31, 2019

IAS 17 Amount Change

As at November

1, 2019

IFRS 16 Amount

Assets

Other assets (1) 31,600$   191$   31,791$

Leased assets -   54,736   54,736

Total assets 31,600   54,927   86,527

Liabilities

Trade payables and other liabilities (2) 194,424   (3,329)   191,095

Lease liabilities 639   58,256   58,895

Total liabilities 195,063   54,927   249,990
(1)

Change related to tenant inducement
(2)

Change related to accrued rent

Reporting under

IAS 17

Increase/

(decrease)

Reporting under

IFRS 16

Occupancy expense 3,792$   (3,789)$   3$

Depreciation expense - leased assets -   3,047   3,047

Lease interest expense -   1,216   1,216

Income taxes 954   119   1,073

Total impact 4,746$   593$   5,339$

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

10 | P a g e

4.   INVESTMENTS

5.   MEMBERS’ LOANS

The following table presents the carrying amount of loans and the exposure amount for off-balance sheet items
according to the stage in which they are classified as well as the allowance for credit losses.

As at As at

April 30 October 31

2020 2019

Term deposits with Alberta Central 1,534,306$   1,191,203$

Term deposits with other financial institutions 5,000   5,472

Other 277   275

1,539,583   1,196,950

Accrued interest 3,663   1,960

1,543,246   1,198,910

ECL allowance on investments (3)   (2)

Total 1,543,243$   1,198,908$

Impaired Allowance for Total Net of

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Credit Losses Allowance

As at April 30, 2020

Residential mortgages 7,677,216$   649,283$   20,921$   8,347,420$   7,686$   8,339,734$

Commercial and agriculture 5,028,363   87,102   88,821   5,204,286   29,922   5,174,364

Consumer loans and credit card 1,065,733   118,305   5,849   1,189,887   15,931   1,173,956

Total members' loans 13,771,312$   854,690$   115,591$   14,741,593$   53,539$   14,688,054$

As at April 30, 2020

Residential mortgages 2,033,493$   14,624$   1,692$   2,049,809$   426$   2,049,383$

Commercial and agriculture 1,051,945   4,614   663   1,057,222   1,559   1,055,663

Consumer loans and credit card 1,070,185   22,464   1,216   1,093,865   6,618   1,087,247

Loan commitments and guarantees * 49,827   -   -   49,827   151   49,676

Total off balance sheet credit instruments 4,205,450$   41,702$   3,571$   4,250,723$   8,754$   4,241,969$

*collectively assessed

   Performing

Impaired Allowance for Total Net of

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Credit Losses Allowance

As at October 31, 2019

Residential mortgages 7,591,041$   702,643$   15,829$   8,309,513$   4,927$   8,304,586$

Commercial and agriculture 4,826,939   110,927   84,117   5,021,983   18,860   5,003,123

Consumer loans and credit card 1,111,651   130,332   7,354   1,249,337   15,087   1,234,250

Total members' loans 13,529,631$   943,902$   107,300$   14,580,833$   38,874$   14,541,959$

As at October 31, 2019

Residential mortgages 1,428,179$   16,165$   1,153$   1,445,497$   180$   1,445,317$
Commercial and agriculture 1,038,165   5,740   249   1,044,154   683   1,043,471
Consumer loans and credit card 1,047,694   21,611   913   1,070,218   5,089   1,065,129
Loan commitments and guarantees * 46,463   -   -   46,463   112   46,351

Total off balance sheet credit instruments 3,560,501$   43,516$   2,315$   3,606,332$   6,064$   3,600,268$

*collectively assessed

   Performing

SERVUS CREDIT UNION LTD.
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

 (Canadian $ thousands)
(unaudited)

11 | P a g e

6.   ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES

Key Data and Assumptions
Estimating the allowance for credit losses is based on a set of assumptions and methodologies placed around
credit risk and future looking macroeconomic indicators and therefore requires significant judgement. As discussed
in Note 1 the COVID-19 pandemic has created global uncertainty. This event is unprecedented, and its length and
resolution are unknown. In addition to the pandemic, a large decrease in oil prices along with oversupply from